

No. 15-16973

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Appellee,

YOUCHAN LEE,

Objector and Appellant,

v.

EBAY INC.,

Defendant and Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California

5:12-cv-05874-EJD
The Honorable Edward J. Davila

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
KATHLEEN E. FOOTE
Senior Assistant Attorney General
PAUL A. MOORE (SBN 241157)
BRIAN D. WANG (SBN 284490)
NICOLE S. GORDON (SBN 224138)
Deputy Attorneys General
455 Golden Gate Ave., Ste 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 703-5702
Email: nicole.gordon@doj.ca.gov
*Attorneys for The People of the State
of California*

THOMAS P. BROWN (SBN 182916)
KELLY R. WINSLOW (SBN 287169)
Paul Hastings LLP
55 Second Street, 24th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105
Telephone: (415) 856-7248
Fax: (415) 856-7348
Email:
tombrown@paulhastings.com
Attorneys for eBay Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. ISSUE PRESENTED	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
III. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Course of Proceedings	3
B. <i>Parens Patriae</i> Settlement and Preliminary Approval	5
1. The Terms of the Settlement	5
2. Notice, Claims, and <i>Cy Pres</i>	8
C. Final Approval	11
V. ARGUMENT	12
A. <i>Parens Patriae</i> Cases Are Not Class Actions; Additional Deference is Warranted in Reviewing <i>Parens Patriae</i> Settlements.	12
B. Lee Cannot Show an Abuse of Discretion Even Under the Standards Applied to Class Actions	17
1. The District Court Properly Used Its Discretion in Determining the Fairness, Reasonableness, and Adequacy of the Settlement.	17
2. The District Court Properly Found that the Negotiated Settlement was Fair.....	21
a. The District Court may approve a settlement below total potential recovery.....	21
b. The District Court properly took into account the risks of litigation in approving the settlement amount.	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
c. The District Court properly evaluated the settlement by comparing it to actual damages.	22
d. Lee’s reliance on <i>Allen</i> is misplaced.....	24
3. The Claims Rate is Strong.....	25
4. Settlement at This Stage of the Litigation was Appropriate.....	26
5. The Existence of the “Huang Complaint” is Immaterial to this Matter and the District Court’s Approval.	28
6. Alleged Co-conspirator Intuit was Not a Necessary Party.	30
7. The District Court Properly Approved Distribution of <i>Cy Pres</i> Funds.....	32
a. The lower court’s findings of fact were not erroneous.	35
b. The <i>cy pres</i> designees have a direct nexus with the technology industry.	36
c. Lee’s objections regarding 9th Circuit case law and failed <i>cy pres</i> recipients are inapplicable.	37
8. The District Court Properly Approved the Injunctive Relief Portion of the Settlement.....	42
VI. CONCLUSION.....	43
Attestation of Filing.....	44
Statement of Related Cases.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. P.R. ex rel. Barez</i> 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	15
<i>Allen v. Bedola</i> 787 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2015)	24, 25
<i>C.f. Staton v. Boeing Co.</i> 327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003)	16
<i>California v. Intuit, Inc.</i> CV 13-02933 (N.D. Cal. June 26, 2013).....	4
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Am. Oil Co.</i> 53 F.R.D. 45 (D.N.J. 1971)	33
<i>Clayworth v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> 49 Cal.4th 758 (2010)	29
<i>County of Suffolk v. Long Island Lighting Co.</i> 907 F.2d 1295 (2d Cir. 1990)	23
<i>Dennis v. Kellogg Co.</i> 697 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2012)	33, 40, 41
<i>Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.</i> 150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir.1998)	2, 14, 18, 19
<i>In re Bluetooth Headset Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> 654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011)	24, 25, 36
<i>In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.</i> 218 F.R.D. 508 (E.D.Mich. 2003).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>In re Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.</i> 205 F.R.D. 369 (D.D.C. 2002)	16, 17, 28
<i>In re Mego Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> 213 F.3d 454 (9th Cir. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Online DVD-Rental Antitrust Litig.</i> 779 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2015)	26
<i>In re TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litig.</i> M 07-1827 SI (N.D. Cal. Apr. 3, 2013)	13, 29
<i>In re Toys “R” Us Antitrust Litig.</i> 191 F.R.D. 347 (E.D.N.Y. 2000).....	14, 16
<i>Lane v. Facebook, Inc.</i> 696 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2012)	14, 18, 34
<i>Linney v. Cellular Alaska P’ship</i> 151 F.3d 1234 (9th Cir. 1998)	27
<i>Mississippi ex rel. Hood v. AU Optronics Corp.</i> 134 S. Ct. 736 (2014).....	15
<i>Molski v. Gleich</i> 318 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2003)	14
<i>Nachshin v. AOL, LLC</i> 663 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nevada v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> 672 F.3d 661 (9th Cir. 2012)	15
<i>New York v. Salton, Inc.</i> 265 F. Supp. 2d 310 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Officers for Justice v. Civil Serv. Comm’n of San Francisco</i> 688 F.2d 615 (9th Cir. 1982)	20, 21, 32
<i>The People of The State of California v. Intuit, Inc.</i> No. 13-cv-2933 (N.D. Cal. Jun. 26, 2013)	31
<i>Rodriguez v. West Publ’g Corp.</i> 563 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2009)	14, 20, 23
<i>Six (6) Mexican Workers v. Arizona Citrus Growers</i> 904 F.2d 1301 (9th Cir. 1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>States of N.Y. & Md. v. Nintendo of Am., Inc.</i> 775 F. Supp. 676 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)	14
<i>Temple v. Synthes Corp., Ltd.</i> 498 U.S. 5 (1990).....	31
<i>United States v. eBay Inc.</i> 968 F. Supp. 2d 1030 (N.D. Cal. 2013).....	3
<i>Washington v. Chimei Innolux Corp.</i> 659 F.3d 842 (9th Cir. 2011)	15
 STATUTES	
15 U.S.C.A. § 15c(a)(1).....	12, 13
15 U.S.C.	
§ 15c.....	8
§ 15c(c)	14
§ 26	8
California Business & Professions Code	
§ 16760	8
§ 16760(a)(1)	13, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Cartwright Act	3,8,12
Class Action Fairness Act.....	15
Clayton Act	
§ 4C.....	8
§ 16	8
Sherman Act.....	3
Unfair Competition Law.....	3
 COURT RULES	
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
19	30
23	13, 17, 18, 34
23(e).....	14
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
2 NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS at Appendix 8–2, §§ 8.44–45.....	26
